§§}4 NON-METALLIC MINERAL PROCESSING

RIDA

_———= P LANTS Envintal

Compliance

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

INSPECTION TYPE: ANNUAL (INS1,INS2) [X]  COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY (CI) []
RE-INSPECTION (FUI) ]  ARMS COMPLAINT NO:

AIRS ID#: 7770049 DATE: 08/14/2008 ARRIVE: 2:30pm DEPART: 3:00pm
FACILITY NAME: JONES PIT FACILITY
FACILITY LOCATION: SR 75 & CR 162
COTTONDALE 32431-
OWNER/AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: GENE POLLOCK PHONE: (352)493-1444

CONTACT NAME: Fred Andrews PHONE: (352)493-1444

ENTITLEMENT PERIOD:  12/29/2001 / 12/29/2006Facility may be operating without Entitlement!

(effective date) (end date)

PART I: INSPECTION COMPLIANCE STATUS (checki only one box)

[]IN COMPLIANCE [_] MINOR Non-COMPLIANCE  [_| SIGNIFICANT Non-COMPLIANCE

Facility 1S not in operation

PART Il: DETERMINATION _OF FACILITY TYPE/APPLICABILITY
(checki only one box)

Facility 1S not in operation

[ ] FORFACILTIES SUBJECTTO: (40 CFR Part 60, Subpart 00O, §60.670(a)(1))
(If you have checked] this category, answer allquestions INCLUDING those with **.)

Subject Facilities: (applicable fixed or portable facilities includechacrusher, grinding mill, screening operation, Kat
elevator, belt conveyor, bagging operation, sterbiy, enclosed truck or railcar loading statiomsbers & grinding mills
hot mix asphalt facilities that reduce the sizenoh-mettalic minerals embedded in recycled asppalement & subsequelft

affected facilities up to, but not including thisf storage silo or bin.)

[] FOR FACILITIES NOT SUBJECTTO: (40 CFR Part 60, Subpart 000, §60.670(a)(2),(t)) and (d))
(If you have checked¥] this category, answer alquestions EXCEPTthose with **.)

Non-SubjectFacilities: (includes all facilities in underground mines;nstaalone screening operations at plants w/o crs

grinding mills; facilities not subject to subpaRg¢Portland Cement Plants) or | (Hot Mix AsphadicHities) of this part; fixed
sand & gravel plants, & crushed stone plants vacajes of 23 megagrams/hr (25 tons/hr) or lesgiapbesand & gravel

plants, & crushed stone plants w/capacities of h@g§agrams/hr (150 tons/hr) or less; common clagtp] and pumice plants
wi/capacities of 9 megagrams/hr (10 tons/hr) @.Jes




PART IIl: EMISSION STANDARDS — Chapter 62-210.300(4)(c)5., F.A.C.
(checki appropriate box(es))

Facility is not in operation
Stack Emissions- 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart OOO adopted by referenc€hapter 62-204.800, F.A.C.
** 1. Were visible stack emissions tests conducteimglthis site visit according to EPA Method 9 @BR 60,
Appendix A)? [lyes ] No
** 2. Do stack emissions from any crusher, grindinlj sgreening operation, bucket elevator, tranpfeEnt on
belt conveyors, bagging operation, storage binlosed truck or railcar loading station or anyesth
affected emission point:

** a) exceed% percent opacity? [Jyes [] No
**5) exceed the particulate matter standard.@5grams per dry standard cubic meter (g/dscm)?------- Flyes [] No

** 3. Do stack emissions from any baghouse that cisrgraissions from only an individual, enclosed atar
bin exceed% percent opacity? [lyes ] No

Visible Emissions- 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart OOO adopted by referenc€hapter 62-204.800, F.A.C.
**]1. Were visible emissions tests conducted dyithms site visit according to EPA Method 9 (40 C&R
Appendix A)? [lyes ] No
**2. Do visible emissions from any:
**a) grinding mill, screening operation, buckégeator, transfer point on belt conveyors, baggipgration,
storage bin, enclosed truck or railcar loadiragish or any other affected emission point excE@®d
percent opacity? [Jyes [] No
**h) crusher without a capture system, exc&Bdb opacity? [Jyes [] No
3. Pursuant to subparagraph 62-296.320(4)(b)A.CF, are visible emissions from any crusher, djrig,

screening operation, bucket elevator, transé@mtp on belt conveyors, bagging operation, stotage

enclosed truck or railcar loading station, oy ather emission poifiOT subject to 40 CFR Part 60,

Subpart OO0, equal to or greater tB&8#6 percent opacity? [lyes ] No
Emission Points Enclosedin Buildings - 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart OOO adopted by referenc€hapter 62-204.800, F.A.C.
**4. |s any crusher, grinding mill, screening ogigon, bucket elevator, transfer point on beltwaywors, bagging

operation, storage bin, enclosed truck or railgading station, or any other affected emissiompenclosed

in a buildingAIf answer to question #4 is YES, then proceed to #4.a)). Clyes [] No

**a) If enclosed in a building are the stack esiosis discharged from a wet scrubbing control d=(tf
answer to this question is NO, then proceed to the next question #4.b)1) & 2). If YESskipto#4.c).)-- [ ]Yes [] No
**h) If the stack emissions from enclosed emiegioints are not discharged from a wet scrubbingrobdevice is:
1) the particulate matter in exces®df5grams per dry standard cubic meter (g/dscm)?------—---- [Jyes [] No
2) the opacity greater th&@po percent? [Jyes [] No
**c) Do the stack emissions from the baghousklsijle of the building(s) exced8bo percent opacity?--- [ JYes [] No
**5. Do visible emissions from any:
**3) grinding mill, screening operation, buckédeator, transfer point on belt conveyors, baggpgration,
storage bin, enclosed truck or railcar loaditagien or any other affected emission point excE@d
percent opacity? [lyes ] No
**h) crusher without a capture system, exc&bdbo opacity? Clyes [] No
Wet Screening/WetMining Operations:
**6. Are there any visible emissions dischargethatwet screening operations and subsequent segeen

operations, bucket elevators and belt convelymisprocess saturated material in the produciienup to

the next crusher, grinding mill, or storage bin? [Jyes [] No
**7. Are there any visible emissions dischargethatscreening operations, bucket elevators, alid¢tteveyors

in the production line downstream of wet minopgrations, where such screening operations, bucket

elevators, and belt conveyors process saturagérials up to the first crusher , grinding nolt,storage bin

in the production line? [lYes[] No
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PART IV: TESTING/RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS - Rule 62-210.300, F.A.C.
(checkd appropriate box(es)

Facility is not in operation
Compliance Demonstration— (Rule 62-210.300(4)(c)5.h., F.A.C.)
1. Is each affected emission point tested acogrtdi the visible emissions and stack emissionslsias as
part of the annual compliance demonstration?g(BR-210.300(4)(c)5.e., F.A.C.) [lyes [] No
Compliance New Facilities — (Rule 62-210.300(4)(c)5.h., F.A.C.)
2. Did this facility demonstrate, according te thisible emissions and stack emissions standdrds o
Rule 62-210.300(4)(c)5.e., F.A.C.,:

a) initial compliance prior to beginning commaloperation? CdYes ] No
b) renewal compliance within 60 days prior te #nniversary of the initial air general permitification
form submittal date? CJYes [ ] No

Compliance Existing Facilities — (Rule 62-210.300(4)(c)5.h., F.A.C.)
3. Did this facility demonstrate, according to th&ible emissions and stack emissions standards of
Rule 62-210.300(4)(c)5.e., F.A.C.,:

a) compliance within 60 days prior to submittangair general permit notification form?-------—-- [ ]Yes [] No
b) renewal compliance within 60 days prior to émmiversary of the initial air general permit fiotition
form submittal date? [ IYyes [ ] No

Test Methods and Procedures— Chapter 62-297, F.A.C., 40 CFR 60.675, and 40 &R 60, Appendix A adopted and
incorporated by reference at Rule 62-204.800,E.A.
4. Were all referenced visible emissions testglaoted using EPA Method 9? CJYes [ ] No
5. Were all referenced unconfined or fugitive gsions tests conducted using EPA Method 22?-——- [JYes [ ] No
6. Were all referenced stack emissions or pdatieumatter tests conducted using EPA Methods&@r [Yes [] No

Reporting and Recordkeeping— (Rule 62-210.300(4)(c)5.e., F.A.C. )[Chapter®Z-, F.A.C. and
40 CFR Part 60.670 — 60.676, Subpart OOO, adaptddncorporated by reference at Rule 62-204.800CF]

Facility and/or Equipment Replacement
**7. Did the owner or operator submit to the Adhisirator, the following information about the repément of existing facility
and/or equipment:
**3) for aCrusherGrindingMill, BucketElevator,BaggingOperationor enclosedruck, or RailcarLoadingStation
**1) the rated capacity in megagrams or tonshmanr of the existing facility being replaced ahd tated
capacity in tons per hour of the replacemenigment? [CIyes [ ] No
**h) for a ScreeningOperation
**1) the total surface area of the top screethefexisting screening operation being replacettia total
surface area of the top screen of the replaoéstreening operation? [Iyes [] No
**c) for aConveyorBelt,
**1) the width of the existing belt being reptatand the width of the replacement conveyor belt?- [JYes [ ] No
**d) for aStorageBin,
**1) the rated capacity in megagrams or tonthefexisting storage bin being replaced and thedirat
capacity in megagrams or tons of replacentenage bins? [(Iyes [ ] No
Performance/ComplianceTesting
**8. During the initial performance test, did thevner or operator record the measurements of betkchange
in pressure of the gas stream across the sarablethe scrubbing liquid flow rate?----------——------ [CIYes [ ] No
**Q.  After the initial performance test of a wetrabber, did the owner or operator submit semiahmeyerts to
the Administrator of occurrences when the mearments of the scrubber pressure loss (or gain)iguid
flow rate differ by more than 30 percent frome taveraged determined during the most recent npeaftce

test? CdYes [ ] No
**a) Were the reports postmarked within 30 dipjlowing the end of the second and fourth calendar
quarters? [ IYes[] No
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PART IV: TESTING/RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS - Rule 62-210.300, F.A.QContinued)
(checkd appropriate box(es)

Facility is not in operation
**10. Did the owner or operator of the facilitytsmit written reports of the results of all performea tests
conducted to demonstrate compliance with theéquéate matter standards (40 CFR Part 60.672)igpa
(using EPA Method 9 to demonstrate compliande w® CFR Part 60.672(b), (c), and (f)), and eroissi
observations of transfer points enclosed indinigs (using EPA Method 22 to demonstrate compéanmith

40 CFR Part 60.672(e))? [CIYes [ ] No
ProcessChanges
**11. Does this facility have a screening opemtibucket elevator, and/or a belt conveyor systémhyour

answer to this question is YES, then answer either a)1) or a)2) below.) [Jyes [ ] No

**a)Did this screening operation, bucket elevatmd/or belt conveyor system:
**1) originally process saturated material amdtsh to unsaturated materialRdte: The unsaturated
material handling processes would now be subject to the 10% opacity limit in 40 CFR 60.672(b)
and the emission test requirements of 40 CFR 60.11 and Subpart O0O0O.) [Jyes [ ] No
**2) originally process unsaturated material @amdtch to saturated materiglote: The saturated
material handling processes would now be subject to the no visible emission limit in 40 CFR 60.672(h).)

(If answer to 1) or 2) above is YES then proceed to question b) below.) [lyes [] No
**h)  Did the owner or operator submit a reportleé process change within thirty (30) days follogvthe
change? CJYes [ ] No

Notification Requirements
**12. Was notification of the actual date of stgrffor each affected or combination of affectedlitées

submitted to the Administrator and postmarkethiwil5 days after such date? [Jyes [ ] No
**a)  Did the notification include a descriptiaf each affected facility, equipment manufactussrd serial
number of the equipment, if available? [Jyes ] No
**b)  For portable aggregate processing plantd thdé notification of actual date of initial stag also
include both the home office and the curremtrass or location of the portable plant?------------ [Jyes [ ] No

PART V: OPERATING REQUIREMENTS/CONTROL TECHNOLOGY - Rule 62-210.300, F.A.C.
(checki appropriate box(es))

Facility is not in operation
1. Is this facility a: 1) relocataljld; 2) stationary |; or does it have: 3) both, stationary and ratablé¢ |
concrete batching and/or nonmetallic mineral pssing plantsfPlease check AZonly one box above.)
(NQOTE: If you have checked the box for relocatable go to questions 1.a) & 1.b). If you have checked the box for
stationary go to question 1.c). If you have checked box #3, both, stationary and relocatable then answer all
relocatable and stationary questions 1.a), 1.b), & 1.c) below, respectively.)
a) If this is aelocatablefacility was the Department notified by phone prior to telscation, and was a
Facility Relocation Notification form submittedthin 1 business day following the relocation?—-- []Yes [ ] No
b) If this is arelocatablefacility, is it located at a mine and/or quarry, and prsiogsonly material from onsite
deposits?I{ your answer to this question is NO, please proceed to question 1) below.)--------------- [lyes ] No
1) Does the owner or operator of this relocatdiéatility have a water suppression system witlaygspr
bars located at the feeder(s), the entrancettemexit of the crusher(s), the classifier scremsthe
conveyor drop points? [Ives [] No
c) If this is astationary facility, does the owner or operator of this stationarilifatave a water
suppression system with spray bars locatededettder(s), the entrance, and the exit of thehen(s),

the classifier screens and the conveyor droptp®i [Jyes [] No
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PART V: OPERATING REQUIREMENTS/CONTROL TECHNOLOGY — Rule 62-210.300, F.A.QContinued)
(checki appropriate box(es))

Facility is not in operation
**2. Does this facility incorporate the use of atvgcrubber to control emissions? (40 CFR Pargébpart OOO
adopted by reference Chapter 62-204.800, F.ALl€ypur answer to this question is YES, then proceed to

questions 2.a) and 2.b), below.) [Jyes [] No
**a) Does the wet scrubber have continuous moimigpsystems (CMS) for:
**1) the measurement of the pressure loss ofjisestream through the scrubber?-----------———-- [JYes [] No
**2) the measurement of the scrubbing liquidiflcate to the wet scrubber? [lYes [] No
**h) Has each CMS been certified by the manufamtaind calibrated annually in accordance with the
manufacturer’s instructions and to the tolerarmelow? IYes [ ] No
**1) +250 pascals =1 inch water guage pressarerfeasuring pressure losses of the gas stream?2---F JYes [ ] No
**2) 5 percent of design scrubbing liquid floate? Clyes [] No

3. Is this is a stationary nonmetallic minenagessing plant, with a stationary concrete batgiant using an
individual concrete batching plant air genermpit at the same locatioiil¥ your answer to this question

iSYES, then proceed to questions 3.a), thru 3.d),) below. If NO, proceed to question #4.)-------------- [lyes [] No
a) Is there more than one nonmetallic minerat@ssing plant in operation at this location?--—-- [Iyes [] No
b) If there is more than one nonmetallic min@ralcessing plant at this location, do they all apeunder

a single nonmetallic mineral processing planganeral permit? [Jyes [] No
c) Are there any additional nonexempt units ledat this facility? [lYes [] No
d) Are there any Title V sources located at thglity? [lYes [] No

4. ls this is a stationary nonmetallic mineralqassing plant, with one or more relocatable corcret
batching plants using individual air general pigsrat the same locatiorfff your answer to this
question is YES, then proceed to questions 4.a), thru 4.b) below. |f NO, then proceed to question 5.) [JYes [] No
a) Are there any additional nonexempt units ledatt this facility? Clyes [] No
b) Are there any Title V sources located at taglity? CJyes [] No
5. Does the owner or operator of this facility igie multiple relocatable nonmetallic mineral pissirg
plants using individual nonmetallic mineral presiag plant air general permits at this location2— [ ] Yes [ ] No

a) Are there any additional nonexempt units ledatt this facility? [(IYes [] No
b) Is the total combined annual facility-wide lfoéd usage of all plants less than 240,000 galloeis

calendar year? [ lYes [ ] No
c) Is the quantity of material processed lesa tea million tons per calendar year?---------———---- [ |Yes [ ] No
d) Is the fuel oil sulfur content 0.5% by weigintless? [lYes [] No

6. Does the owner/operator of the concrete bagcpiant maintain a log book or books to account for

a) fuel consumption on a monthly basis? CIyes [] No
b) material processed on a monthly basis? Clyes [] No
c) the sulfur content of the fuel being burnedglFsupplier certifications)? Clyes [] No

7. ls this relocatable nonmetallic mineral progggglant used to perform_a routifinction of a facility (not
a Title V source) subject to regular air permitting, such as crughéatycled asphalt (rap) at an asphalt

plant? dYes [ ] No
a) IfYES, does the regularly permitted facility air constion or air operation permit(s) provide for the
operation of the nonmetallic mineral procesgitant as an emission unit? [Jyes [] No
8. Is this relocatable nonmetallic mineral progegglant used to perform_a non-routiaetivity, such as
destruction of a building, at a regularly pergdtfacility (not a Title V source)? [lYes [] No
a) IfYES, does it operate under the authority of its aivagal permit? [lYes [] No
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PART VI: REASONABLE PRECAUTIONS/EMISSION CONTROL M EASURES & TECHNOLOGY —Rule 62-
210.300(4)(c)5.d.(i) and (i), F.A.C.
(checki appropriate box(es))

Facility is not in operation
Unconfined Emissions— (Rule 62-296.320(4)(c), F.A.C.)
1. Does the owner /operator of the nonmetallicemahprocessing plant take reasonable precautioosrtrol unconfined

emissions by:
a) use of a water suppression system with dpsiagylocated at the feeder(s), the entrance ahdfetkie
crusher(s), the classifier screens, and theemndrop points? CdYes [ ] No
b) management of roads, parking areas, stoek,pind yards, which shall include one or moré&effollowing:
1) paving and maintenance of roads, parkingsargtock piles, and yards? CJyes [] No
2) application of water or environmentally sdtest-suppressant chemicals when necessary tamtontr
emissions? CIYes [ ] No
3) removal of particulate matter from roads atiter paved areas under control of the owner/opetat
re-entrainment, and from building or work areaseduce airborne particulate matter?---------- Flyes [] No
4) reduction of stock pile height, or instathatof wind breaks to mitigate wind entrainment of
particulate matter from stock piles? ClYes [] No
5) landscaping and/or the planting of vegetétio [lyes ] No
6) the use of hoods, fans, filters and simitaipment to contain, capture and/or vent partieulat
matter? [ ]Yes [ ] No
7) the enclosure or covering of conveyor system [(IYes [] No

PART VII: SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND PROCEDURES—- Rule 62-210.300(4)(d)4., F.A.C.
A. Newor Modified ProcessEquipment

Facility 1S not in operation

1. Since the last inspection has there been

a) installation of any new process equipmeri2 [lYyes [INo
b) alteration of existing process equipment aiithreplacement? Cdyes [INo
c) replacement of existing equipment substdptdifferent than that noted on the most

recent notification form? [ lYes [INo

d) If you answered¥ES to any of the above, did the owner submit a nesv@mplete
notification form and appropriate fee (Rule 6250, F.A.C.) to the appropriate DEP or
local program office? [lYyes [INo

Gerald Sheehan 08/14/2008
Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Dditimspection
Inspector’s Signature Approatm Date of Next Inspection

COMMENTS: | arrived at the facility to find Jones ConstiantCompany located on site. | spoke with Mr. Timdmones, owner
of Jones Construction. He told me that the Joreféllity which was operated by White Constructi@ompany has not been in
operation for a number of years. An inspectiorhefpit confirms that no recent activities have beerurring, equipment, while
still in place, exhibits signs of non-use, i.estimg. On the stockpiled product, which still remsabn site, there is plant life growi
which also indicates that the pit has not beersanfor some time. As the facility was not in opematno fugitive emissions were
noted, nor where open containers of VOC'’s or otliganic solvents observed.

| spoke on the phone to Mr. Fred Andrews of Whitm§ruction Company and he confirmed that thidifgdias not operated
since 2004. Mr. Andrews indicated that the facilgyresently in litigation and depending upondliécome of this litigation,
operations may resume in the futurdis facility will need to obtain a new air permit prior to restarting operations.
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